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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Street
Berkeley, CA94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center

v.

THE HIMALAYA DRUG COMPAI\IY
and DOES 1-100

Defendants.

h.NnORSfit:
Fii Frr

il-;+i1,'i.Fi.}"e {l{Ji ;i.l , .

frlAR 0 4 Zsfi

CLER.K CIT:TTtrE SijPER{CIR. COURT,
By 

--B**doskair.l_-_*Depury

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORI\'IA

COT]NTY OF ALAMEDA

EI\|VIRO|IMENTAL RESEARCH CENTE& Case No. RG10545713
a California non-profit corporation

Plainitff, SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES

[Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 et seq.l

I

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center hereby alleges:

I

INTRODUCTION

1. PlaintiffEnvironmental Research Center ftereinafter "PlaintifP'or "ERC") brings this

action as a private attomey general and in the public interest pwsuant to Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.7 (d). This amended complaint seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties to remedy

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 1
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The Himalaya Drug Company's ("Himalaya'') failure to wam users of certain products sold by the

company that they are exposed to lead, a chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause cancer,

birth defects and other reproductive harm. Based on the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et ggd also known as

'oProposition 65," businesses with ten or more employees must provide a "clear and reasonable

warrring" prior to exposing persons to these chemicals.

u

PARTIES

2. PlaintiffERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping

safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of

hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and

encouraging corporate responsibility.

3. Defendant Himalaya is a business entity that manufactures, distributes and/or sells nutritional

products that expose users of these products to lead in the State of California. Himalaya is a

company that employs ten or more persons.

4. Defendants Does I-100, are named herein under fictitious nilmes, as their true names and

capacities are unknown to Plaintiff. ERC is informed and believeso and thereon alleges, that each

of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter

refened to, either through said Defendant's conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servants or

employees, or in some other marurer, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When

said true nirmes and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this complaint

to set forth the same.

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INIUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page2
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III

JURISDICTION AI\D VENUE

5. This Court has jwisdiction pursuant to Califomia Constitution Article VI, Section 10 because

this case is a cause not given by statute to other tial courts.

6. ERC has performed any and all conditions precedent to the filing of a legal action pursuant to

Proposition 65 by serving by mail Notices of Violation dated November 23,2010 and December

23,2010 to the Attomey General of the State of California, the state's District Attorneys, the

appropriate City Attorney's and to Himalaya. A true and correct copy of the Notices of

Violation is attached herein as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have passed since these Notices of

Violation were mailed and no public enforcement entrty has filed a complaint in this case.

7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in the

County of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occuned. Furthermore, this Court is

the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code Section

25249.7.

IV

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

A. Proposition 65

8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed as

"Proposition 65" by an overwheLning majority vote of the people inNovember of 1986.

9. The waming requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code Section

25249 .6, which provides :

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any

individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
grving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section 25249.t0.

SECONDAMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INIUNCTIVE RELIEFAND CIVIL PENALTIES PAgC 3
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10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 provide that warnings are required for consumer

product exposures. A 'oconsumer product exposure is an exposure which results from a person's

acquisition" purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer

good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service." 27 CclSection 25601 (b).

11. Whenever a clear and reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code Section

25249.6, the "method employed to transmit the waming must be reasonably calculated considering

the alternative methods available under the circumstances, to make the waming message available

prior to exposure." 27 CCF. Section 25601. The waming requirement may be satisfied by a

waming that appears on a product's label or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,

public advertising identifying the system and toll-free information services, or any other, system,

that provides clear and reasonable warnings. Id., Section25603.l (a) {d).

12. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of

chemicals "known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity." Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.8. There is no duty to provide acleu and reasonable warning until l2-months after

the chemical was published on the State list. Id., Section 25249.10(b). Lead was listed as a

chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause developmental toxicity and male and female

reproductive toxicity on February 27, lg87 . Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of

California to cause cancer on October l, 1992. Tttle 27 , Cal. Code Regs., Section 2700I.

13. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice

sixty days before frling suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The

failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed

pursuantto Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (c).

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 4
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14. Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" Proposition 65

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (a).

To "threaten to violate" means 'oto create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that a

violation will occw." Id., Section25249.l1 (e). Furthennore, violators are subject to a civil penalty

of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id., Section 25249.7 b).

v

STATEMENT OF FACTS

15. Defendant Himalaya manufactures, distributes and/or sells the following products to

the State of California that contain lead and expose persons to lead who ingest such products.

Pursuant to the November 23,zI1lNotice of Violation, these products include Himalaya Herbal

Healthcare Organic Chyavanprash; Himalaya Herbal Healthcare Mind Care Jr.; Himalaya Herbal

Healthcare HeartCare; The Himalaya Drug Company Himalaya Herbal Healthcare - LeanCare 60

Capsules; The Himalaya Drug Company Himalaya Pure Herbs Guggul - Cholesterol Support 60

Vegetarian Capsules; The HimalayaDrug Company FlimalayaHerbal Healthcare GlucoCare for

Natural Blood Glucose Health 180 Vegetarian Capsules; and The Himalaya Drug Company

Himalaya Herbal Healthcare Veincare - 60 Vegetarian Capsules. Pursuant to the December 23,

2010 Notice of Violation, these products include The Himalaya Drug Company LeanCare 120

Vegetarian Capsules; The Himalaya Drug Company CoughCare 200 mL; The Himalaya Drug

Company Gotu Kola 60 Caplets; The Himalaya Drug Company Bitter Melon 60 caplets;

The Himalaya Drug Company Triphala 60 Caplets; The Himalaya Drug Company Gokshura 60

Caplets; The Himalaya Drug Company Bacopa 60 Caplets; The Himalaya Drug Company

Arjuna 60 Caplets;The Himalaya Drug Company Garcinia 60 Caplets; The Himalaya Drug

Company MenoCare 120 Vegetarian Capsules; The Himalaya Drug Company HemoCue I20

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 5
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Vegetarian Capsules; The Himalaya Drug Company OsteoCare 120 Vegetarian Capsules; The

Himalaya Drug Company Andrographis 60 Caplets; The Himalaya Drug Company StressCare

120 Vegetarian Capsules; The Himalaya Drug Company MenstriCare 60 Vegetarian Capsules;

The Himalaya Drug Company MindCare 60 Vegetarian Capsules; and The Himalaya Drug

Company DermaCare I20 Vegetarian Capsuseles. ("Covered Products").

16. Himalaya has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons to lead, without

providing a Proposition 65 waming. The company has at all times relevant hereto been aware that

the Covered Products contain lead and that persons using these products are exposed to the

chemical. Himalaya markets the Covered Products with knowledge that consumers are being

exposed to lead during normal use of the products.

17. Himalaya has failed to provide consumers of the Covered Products with a clear and

reasonable warning that they are being exposed to a chemical known to the State of California to

cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safetv Code. Failure to Provide Clear
and Reasonable Waming under Proposition 65)

18. Himalaya refers to paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this

reference.

19. By committing the acts alleged above, Himalaya has, in the course of doing business,

knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead, a chemical known to

the State of Catifornia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without frst giving

clear and reasonable waming to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.6.

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 6
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20. Said violations render each Defendant liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 (rwo

thousand, five hundred dollars) per day, for each violation.

21. Himalaya's continued violation of the law will ineparably harm ERC and the public

interest in whose behalf Plaintiff brings this action, for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

VI

PRAYER

WHEREFORE Plaintiffprays for relief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation according to

proof;

2. Onthe First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (a), for

such temporary resfraining orders, preliminary and permanent iqjunctive orders, or other orders,

prohibiting Himalaya from exposing persons to lead without providing clear and reasonable

warning;

3. For reasonable attomeys' fees pursuant to Section 1021.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure or

the substantial benefit theory;

4. For costs of suit herein; and

5. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: March 3,2011

Bv 't/nr
Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INIUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIT PENALTIES Page 7



Environmental Research Center
5594 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108
6L93A9.4794

Nove,nber Z3,20lQ

YUc0trir:EWniltudn VU?NONTYIAL

Cune,nthesidentorCEo DisrictAttomeys ofAll califomia Counties
The Himalaya Dnrg Compmy and Selecr City Attorneys
10440 westofficeDr (seeAttachedcertificaie of service)

T){77042

The Corpordion Tnrst Company
(Ihe l{inalaya Dnrg Company's Regisrered
Age,lrt for Service ofhoccss)
Co'rporaion Trust Ccnter
1209 Oraage St€et
Wilminetoq DE 19801

Office of the California Attorney G€neral
Prop 65 Enforceme,nt Reporting
l5l5 Clay Sreeq Suir€ 2000
P.O. Bo:r 70550
Oaklan4 CA 94612-0550

Rq Notie of Viotetions of Califomie Eeelth & Safety Code Scction 25249,5 d seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (.'ERC') in connection withthis
Notice of Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1985, which is codified
at Califonda Health & Safety Code Section 2524t.5 et seq.and also refened to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a Califonria non-proft corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bdnging about a reduction in the use aad mizuse ofhazardous and toxic
chemicals, ficilitating a safe e,nvironment for oonsumers and e,nployees, and eircouraging corporate
responsibility.

EXIIIBIT A



Notice of Violdions of CAifornia Healih & Saf*y C&e 925249.5 et seq.
Noveinber 23,2bl}
Page 2

Thenme ofthe Company covwd byftis Notice ttat violated Proposition 65 is:

.. Thelip$eyeDrugCompany
. i.'] , TficprgEucc tat;re fte subjest ofthis Noti,se and the ohe,mioal in ftose products identified as
exceeding allowable lwels arc:

Oryenic Chyavanprash - L€ad
Itfind CareJr.-Lead
EeartCare - L€sd
t[3 Himlfuyg Drug Compeny Eindeya Herbsl Eealthcare -
LcanCrrG 6{l Capedes - L,,oad
The HimalayaDrug Company Hlmaleya Pure Eerbs Guggul -
Chohcterol Support 50 Veg€0rrian Capsules - Lead
The rTrniileys bllg Comfrry Ei-alaya Herbal Eealthcare GlncoCare for -
NafurrlBlood Ctucose Ueatti fS0Vejorian Capsules -Lead
The'Eimdaye Drug Conpany Himalaya Herbal Eealthcare Veincare -
50 Vegfirian Capsutes -L€ed

On Febnryy n, \987,&e State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmcmal bnisrty, md mate md female rcproductive toxicrty. on october l,lggz,the state of califomia
otrcidly lisd,lcad.as'ctemical knovm to cause caocer.

'.
' This lerfier,is a Ndiee to The tlimalala Dnrg Company and the apgopnate governmental authorities of
ihe koposiHon fS'violations concerning tUe-fisteO iroadcb. tnit Notici-covers afviolations of Proposition 65

involving The Himalap Drug Company cnrmrtly knoum to ERC from the information now available. ERC
may csfitidre to investigate other products that may rcveal firther violdions. A sumruary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the OfficB of Enviroomental Health HawdAssessme,lr! has been provided to the Noticed
Companywith a copy ofthis lettcr.

The Himalap Dnrg Company has manufastued, marketeq distrih$ed, aod/or sold the listed products,
which have exposed md continue to e:(pse trumsrous individuals within California to the identified che,micals.

The pimary route of exposre to thase chemioals has bee,n through ingestion" but may have also occuned
through inhaldion d/or dermal oontact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be
provided prior to oposrne to the identified che,mioals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears

on the product's label. The Himalaya Dnrg Company violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed
to provide m appropride warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified
chemical.

Pnrsuantto Section 252#g,?(d)ofthe statut€, ERC intends to file aailizerLenforcement action sixfy days

after efrestive service offtis Noticc unless Tho Himalap Dnrg Company agrees in an enforceable written
instrunedt to: (1) reformulde fte.listed producb so as to etiminste firther expoilres to the identified
chendcals; and (2) pay anappropriae oivit penatty. 'Consistent with the publio interest goals of Proposition 65

and ERC 's objectives in pursuing this Nstice, ERC is int€r€sted in seeking a constructive resolution tothis
maffiet. Suchresolrtionwill avoiaboth firtherunwrled consumer e4posures tothe identified chemicals and

expensive and time consuming litigation.



Notice of violrions of california Health & safety code g2524 g.s et seq.
November 23,2010
Page 3

Please dfuest all cpestionsconcerning ftis notice to ERC"s afforn€y, Michael Freun4 address: 1915Addison Stneet' Berkley, Calibmia, g47f/-li1}l, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall, Exccutive Director
Envirsnmental Research Center

oc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificde ofMerit
C€rtificde of Service
OEHHA S 'rnrnary (to The Himalan Dnrg Company and ia Registered Agent for Serryice of Frocess only)
Additional grpeorting Information for certifcate ofMerit (to ab onF)



Notice of violdions of california Health & safety code g25249.s et seq.
November 23,2010
Page 4

crnr-n'raTs-ornmBII

Re: Environnenfi Res€arch Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The Eimalaya Drug
Compery

I, }vfidslFnun4declsq
' j 

,

1. This Certificce ofMerit acconpanies the afiached sixtyday Notice in which it is alleged the parly
id€odfd in the Notice violdcd Califomia Healtb & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provi& clear and reasonable warnings

2. I am an dtornEy for the noticing prty-

3. I have oonsulted with one or morc pertors with relevant and appropriate erperieirce or expertise who
have reviemred facts, studies, or other dda regarding the exponue to tle listed chemical that is the
zubject oftheNotice.

4. Bascd on &e information obained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possessioa, I believe there is a rpasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I undsrstand
that'tssonable and neritorious case for the private action" means that the inforrration provides a

credible basis that all elements ofthe plaintiffs c:ne can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the stahrta.

5. Along wi& tre copy ofthis Cstificate ofMerit served on the Afiomey General is attached
additional frctual infonndion sufficient to establish &e basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code 925249.7(hX2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons oonnrlted with and relied on by the certifier, ad (2) tlrc facts, studies, or other datb rcviewed

fu those p€rsons.

Ddlsd: Novcmbr23,2010
Michael Frsrmd

Attorney for Environmelrtal Research Center



Notice of violations of califomia Healrh & saf€ry code g2524 g.5 et seq.
November23,2Ol0
Page 5

CERTII'ICATE OT SER\TICE

^ .l' the uodersigd' declare under penalty of perjury uader the laws of the State of Califomia tlat the following istnre ad corect

I a0[ a citizen 
"I$-Uoltd sqfq olq fre agc of 18 years of age, 'nd am not e party to fte within entitled aption.My hsiness ad&css is 306 Jov s"r4 ffi ogt"rt rp., &iioiiz

OnNovenbff 2S,ZOIO,I served tbe following docunrene:

NOICE Of VIOLATIONS Of CAI,ffOmVn EEALTH & SAJF:ETY CODE g2t5z4g.s ET SBg;mryIear oF ltdERrr; "tgg sArs DRTNKING warERAnD Torilc ENT.oRcEMENT Acr oF
19t5 (PXOpO$TION 6): A SUntrvIARy,,

i*-**,h$.Sn$ He fy pfacing a trrc ad conegt copy thereof in a sealed euvelope, addressed to the party
trsle{r oelorf, tud eeppefitinS ft in aUS Postal Service Ofte for delivery by Certified lv1ail:

CdnwhsiibstoCEO
The llioalaya Drug Company
104'10 WeSofEce Dr
Houston, TX77AT

On Novmbe,r 23, 2Ol0,I s€rved the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOI"ATION, CALIFORNIA
EEALI|E & SAFETY ooDE Vs2/tg.S ET sEg; cftrrrc*m oF MERrr; N)DrrroNAL supFoRTrNG
INTORMA'TION FoR cERTfrcaro or ilffiri As REauIRED By cALIFoRNTA EEAL,TE & sAFETy
:9Pq?ry?.7.(O(1) on tJ! foiloning rtiesty placing atue ila cqrect copy thereof in a sealed enrrlope, ad&essed
to tbe party listed below ad dcpositing it in a US pocat service Office for detvJry by Certified lvlail:

Office of th Calibnria Atbrney Creo€nal

ry65Edccc,mecRepordng
1515 ClaySbed Suie2000 

-

PostOfrceBox 70550
Oaldan4 CA946L24SS0

on Novaber .4,_410,I s€rved the following docnmerils: NoTIcE oF vIoI"ATroN, CALIFoRNIAHEAIIE & sAmIY C0.DE Ezs4gs ET SEQ,;crfrrtclrp oF MmrT o r each of the parries on the Service

litt flbud hereto by placlng alnr and conest 6fy tts*of in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service List atbched herefio, and depositing it with ee U.S. Postal Service for ieiivery loy priority Mail.

Bxeqltpd on November 23,2}l},in Fort Ogleftorpe, Georgra-

The Corpordion Trust Company
(the Himalaya Drug Company's Registered
Agsd for Service of Process)
CorpordionTnst Center
1209 Orage Steet
WilmingtoqDE 19801

h-

#

Cbds tteptinstatl



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safefy Code 925249.5 et seq.
Novc,mber 23,2010
Page 6

Service List

DttitAib(ry, Atedc.i&y DistrictAuotwy, Kings Colety
!41 fdlm Se€( Ro@ 900 taoo Wcsr Iact soutevad
&lpACA 9i612 llnfond, cAy3&

DirricAmucy, apnrCirfy DsrictAuor:ney, tale County
f0!gr248 255 N. Fo6cs Strcct
lrffiecyillr'cA96120 'Lakcport cA9ja53

DhEttAtuEy, AllrdcCotnty DigtridAftorrcy,I-asenCornty
?08C@tSEct,#202 m S{n tlssscusb!.f,, Ste- S

Susan'iltc CA 96130ta&8,CA5612

Disfict{fmcy. Brmecatry DistrictAbr!€y,IosAngeles County
25 Cdlry C!@Ddvc 2l0WestTcmplestest, Rm 345
OorvinG,CA95955 l,osAngelesi CA900t2

DbticAtorney, c.kvens Couny DistictAfuraey, Madera Couoty
E9l lrorebRancbRoed 209W6tYc€rnitpAyEnue' SoAdlas, CA95249 lr{ad€r4 CA936t

DiltuAibsEy, Coluracoffiy fttict Abm€y, !,larin Cormty
54?ltafuStcd 3501 Ciybc€d€r,Rooml3o
CoMECA95932 SeRafrd,CA949O3

DiltiEtAFEly, Cm CoaaCormy DistridAarney, fdriposaCounty
900WsdSEEd PostOfficeBor?3o
Mtrtilca, C494553 !fiadpoea, CA 9533t

Ditti*Alury, DdNqECounty DisrictAaomey,Mcndocino Ccuaty
450 H SEEct, Sts 171 Eost offioe Bo;( 1000

Ctls6city,Cd,gss3t eA954g2

D&fiidAtt"r!6y, EI Do0ilb coEty DisttictAsomey, Msced cotffy
5l5ltt!h$r!ct m,M$ter/.
Plsvilhi C4,95657 lr{crccd, CA 9$40

Dicbemrry, Frm Coony DisttictAtoracy, lvlodocCormty
22Z}TUhESEEt,#lm 204sCour$r'cd,RoontO2
Fteso, CA 9Bt2l Alt$as, CA961014020

DirticAornay,Glc@Coufry DistrictAlomcy,MonoCoutrty
PosOficaBor430 Post0fficeBox6lT

RiCgEPort' CA93517WilloqaCA959St

Dit8bAlbrEy, ttmboldccmy Dictri(tAfiomEy, ModPrEy county

&ltiSSEErt A0Chutch$eeqBldg2
Eurdc, CA95501 Salinasi CA93901

DisictAthory,I$Dahl Cordy DistidAfiomey, Napacounty
939w€stlftbstEt,SGl02 931 ParhmyMali

f.Iapq CA 94559EtCffio,CArZn3

DisricAruncy,Inyo coEty DisEictAfiom€y,Nwada Cormty

Z?O W. Lbc St!.t 110 LInim Street

NwadaCitY' CA95959Bishop, CA 93514

Ditti.tAbflly, f.rn Co161y Dis6ictAfotn€y'OrangeCounty
ulsTt@oAcorc 401 civbcenterDrivewest
Md4C,A9330l SsEAn4CA9Zt0l
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Dbtsi.tAtotwy, Ptaca Coury
l08f0 Jrstbe C€@r Drive SE 240
Roccville CA 95678

Dirtic Attorrcy, Phroas Coulry
520 lr{ah St€cr, Roon 4Ol
QEincy,CAggtl

DigUi* n6rngy, Rir,crsidc Cornty
4gl5l[ibstEct, l$noor
Rivaile,CA,92501

Dlttt A[dlcy, Sacmnco Coug
90l"6-Su!ct
Sacno:ao, CA 95Sl

Disia A@y, S![ Bcoilo Cory
419 F.oorth SE€ct 2f floc
Strg'c'A9.5023

Dbri*,fomcy$e Rcrn.alino Coury
316 N. Irdgteb VlrwAvcnF
SoaSpoardbo,C,A VUI.W
Distlclryncy, Saa De€e Coudy
330 we* Bndrcy, RooD 1300
Sol):'rgo,CA9l0l

DiltLt ASo@y, S.a fmdloo Cordy
850Bryd Steet, RooE 35
SoFndo,CA94l(B

Dfuti tAbrDry, Ssn lcquin Couiry
Po'*OficpBor99O
Stodilo!, CA 95201

Dirri* Atorncy, So lds Obi$o Couty
t050 lIoobey Stc{ Roon450
SDInkObigo, CA 9840t

Distid A&ory, Sa freo Coldy
400 Corny C'tr.3dFtoor
RahoodCigCA9a063

Disb Atrlcy, Sana Batua Coray
ll05SsmBahsaca
SeoBqbrs,CAg3t0i

Di$id^|ilrlry, S@ Ctnr Coudy
T0WdFddiogSt€
Srnr6c,CA95U0

Dfutic Attnrlcy, slG ftIz Coudy
701 ocaft!4RooE200
s6crl4cA9t060

Di$idAtuEy, str4tcousy
l52sC@tStcc1ThirdFloa
Rc&lheCA9600l.1632

Disricr Anmey, Sieoa Comy
X)8q457
Dotrai€rt[c,CA9936

Districl Attorney, Siskiyou Courty
PostOffceBol(986
Yrd.q CA96097

District Asom€y, Solano Couty
575 Taos Street, Ste 4500
Feirfid4 CA94533

Distict Atbmsy, SonoDa Cflnty
600 Adninisucim Dive, Roon 2l2J
SeaRosa, C4,95403

Dktipt Atbfinsy, Sbnidas Courty
$2 12t $r.t, Sre300
ModEEto,CA95353

Distict Ailorlcry, suu=r couty
415 ScoodStg
Yuba City, CA 95991

Di!'trict Afion(+ Tdoa County
PoctOfficcBox5l9
RadBhq, CA960E0

Disrict AfiofDcy, Trbity Couty
PocOffiocBox3l0
Wecvcwillc, CA96093

DirEict Afiorn€y, Tularc County
221 S. IdooneyAveauq RoomnA
Vilali4 CA93291

DistbArbm€, , Twhme CoutY
a8N. WrhigtonStrect
Smo'ra,CA95370

Dircict Asomq, Vtofila CoEty
t00 Scuh VictoriaAvemrc
V€[fina, CA93009

Disrict Anorncy,Yolo Couffy
3ol f StFcr
woodle4 CA95695

Disrict Aonuy, YubB Coudy
215 Fifr Stect
fr[arywilb, CA9590l

I,3 Anget$ City Arornqfe Ofice
city llrll Est
200N^ Mrb SfiEet,Rn E00

IalAngplcq CA 90012

SaDi€oCityAtcocYs Office
12$3rdAvauE SE 1620
SaDicgo, CA9101

San Francbco CB tfrom{s Ofice
Citylfi&Rosn234
I Drive Cslq B Crodlefi Placc

SanFraocisco,CA 9lO2

San Jose City Attomq/s Office
200 East Sana Clala Steet
SanJoagCA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #19,o

San Diego, CA 92108
6t9.309.4194

December 23,2010

VU CNNTTHNP MUT VA PNORITY MAIL

Cunent kesident or CEO Distict Attorneys of All California Counties
The HimalayaDrug Company and Select CityAttomeys
t0440 WeStoffice Dr (See Attrached Certificate of Service)
Houstog TX77042

The Corporation Trust Company
(The Himalaya Drug Company's Registered
Ageirt for Servioe of Process)
Corporation Trust Celrter
1209 Orange Steet
Wilmington, DE 19801

Office of the Califomia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center ('ERC') in connection with this

Notice of Violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified

at California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the

public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic

chemicals, facilitating a safe eirvironment for oonsumers and employees, and enoouraging corporate

responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

The Himalaya Drug Company
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The products 
llut-are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as

exceeding allowable levels are:

The Himalaya Drug Company LeanCare 120 Yegetzrian Capsules - Lead
The Himaraya Drug company coughcare 200 n1 - Lead
The Himalaya Drug conpany Gotu Kora 60 capteb - Lead
The Himalaya Drug company Bitter Meron 60 caplets - Lead
The Himalaya Drug company Triphara 60 caplets - Lead
The rlimalaya Drug company Gorrshura 60 capretu - Lead
The Ilimalaya Drug Company Bacopa 60 Caplets - Lead
The Hi-malaya Drug Company Arjuna 60 Cailets - Lead
The Eimalaya Drug company Garcinia 60 caprets - Lead
The {imalava Drug Conpany MenoCare 120 Vegetarian Capsules - Lead
The Himalaya Drug Company HemoCzre 120 V{etarian Cuirui"r - Lead
TheHimalayalrug Company OsteoCare 120 V{etarian Caisules - Lead
TheHimalayaDrug companyAndrographis 60 daplets - r,eaa
The Himalaya lrug Company Stresdari 120 Vegiarian Capsules - Lead
ThellimalayaDrug Company MenstriCare 60 Vegetarian Capsules _ Lead
The 

_Himataya Drug Company MndCare 60 Vegetarian Capsutes - Lead
The Himalaya Drug Company DermaCare l}Liqetarian tapsules - Lead

On February 27,lg87,the State of California offrcially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
derelopmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. Orr October l,lggz,the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to The Himalaya Drug Company and the appropriate governmental authorities of
the Proposition 65 violations conceming thglisted proaucis. This Notice 

"on"tr 
aliviotations of proposition 65

involving The Himalaya Drug Company cunently i,no*n to ERC from the iofot 
"tion 

now available. ERC
may continue to investig{e other products that may reveal furttrer violations, A summary of proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health HazudAssessment, has been provided to the Noticed
Company with a copy of this letter.

Himalaya D-ruS Comnany has manufactured, marketed, distributed , and/or sold the listed products,
yF h have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals.
lhe primary route of exposure to theseihemicals has been through ingestion, U* *t have also occuned
through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requirei that a clear and reasonable warning be
prwided prior to exposure to the identified chimicals. The method of warning should be a warning tf,at appears
on the product's label The Himalaya Drug Company violated Proposition 651ecause the Compan-y has failed
! fovide an appropriate warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed tb ttre identified
chemical.

Pursuant to Section 2524g.7(d)of the statute, ERC intends to file acitizenenforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless The Himalaya Drug Company agrees in an enforceable written
rlstru.ment to: (l) reformulate the listed products ro 

"s 
io elimirate n ttft"t 

"lpo**u" 
to the identified.h:trj{ti and (2) payan appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interesr goals of Proposition 65

and ERC 's objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constnrctive resolution to this
matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer e*porrito to the identified chemicals and
expensive and time consuming litigation.
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Please dirct all questions concerning this notice to ERC's attorney, Michael Freun{ address: 1915
Addison Steet, Berkley, Califomia, 94704-ll0l,telephoneno.: 510-540-lgg2,e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate ofMerit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to The Himataya Drug Company and its Registered Agent for Service ofProcess
onl9
Additional Supporting trnformation for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The llimalaya Drug
Company

I, Michael Freun4 declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, shrdies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the

subject of the Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other infomration in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand

that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" mears that the infonnation provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any ofthe affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the

information identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(n.)Q), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: December 23, 20lA
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIF'ICATE OT' SERYICE

I, the rmdersigned declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 1 8 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My btsiness address is 306 Joy Steet, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On December 23, 2010,I served the following documents:

NOTICts OF VTOT,ATIONS Of' CALrF'ORIIA EEAL'TH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE Otr'MERIT; "Tffi SAFE DRINKING WATERAI{D TO)(IC ENT'ORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY"

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current Presiilent or CEO
The Himalaya Drug Company
102140 Westoffice Dr
HousorE TX77042

The Corpordion Trust Company
(The Himalaya Drug Company's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
Corporafion Trust Center
1209 Orange Sheet
Wilnington" DE 19801

ort December 23,2010, I served ttre following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIF'ORI\IA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 52s249.5 ET SEQ.i CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDffiONAL SIIPPORTING
INT'ORTVIATION FOR CERTII|]TCATE OF MERIT AS REQTJIRED BY CALIT'OR}NA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE $25249.7(dX1) onthe following parties by placing atrue and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the parly listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the CaliforniaAttorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Steet" Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 946124550

On December 23, 2010,I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALtr'ORllIA
HEALIH & SAFETY CODE EZn495 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service

List attached hereto by placing atrue and correct copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on December 23,2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Ctuis Heptirstall
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Service List

D^isrictAtomey, Alamoda Cormry DisticrAtomey, Kings Couty
1225 Fallon Steeg Room 900 1400 Westlacey Bouievard
Oaklan4CA 94612 ' 

Iranford,Ca93ljo

qttg a!toq.y, Alpine County Disrid Afiomey, Lake County
P.o. Box248 255 N. Forbes Sreet
Ma*leeryille CA 96120 Lakeport, CA 95453

Disbict Attomry, Arnador County District Attomey, Lassen County
708 court stree! #202 220 Sou0r kssen Street, ste. 8
Jaokson CA95642 SusanvillqCA96130

oirrict ano-ey, Butte county District Anomey, Los Angeles county
25 County Cenbr Drive 210 West Temple Sreet, Rm 345
Oroville, CA95965 LosAngeles, CA900l2

Disrid Atomey, Calavrras courty District Afiomey, Madera County
891 Morntain Ranch Road 209 West yosernite Avenue
San Andreas, CA 95249 Mader4 CA 93637

DistictAtomey, Colusacounty District Atlorn€y, Marin County
547 Market Street 3s0l civic center, Room 130
Colus4CA95932 SanRafael,CA94903

District Attomqy, Contta Costa Couty District Attomey, Manposa County
900 Ward Strcet Posr Office Box ?30
MartineA CA 9a5$ Maripos4 CA 95338

Dstrict Auomey, N Norte couffy District Attomey, Mendocino county
450 H Str€€t, SE. 171 post Offrce Box 1000
$esc€nt City, CA 95531 Ukiah" CA 95482

District Attomry, El Dorado County Distria Auorney, Merced County
515 Main Strcet z?22Msrtr:t
Placgville, CA 95667 Merce4 CA 95340

DisEict Atfomey, Fr€sro County Distriot Attorney, Modoc County
2220TulaE Stoet, #1000 204 S Co$Sr€d,Room202
Fresno, CA93721 Atturas, CA 961014020

Distict Aftomey, Glenn Courty District Attorney, Mono County
PostoffrceBox430 PostOficeBox6lT
Willows, CA 95988 Bridgeport CA 93517

District Attomcy, Humbolct Couaty District Attom€y, Morterey County
825 sth Steet 230 Chuch Saeet, Bldg2
Eureka, CA 95501 Salinas, CA 93901

Distict Attomey, knperial Cour y Distict At!0mry, Napa County
939 West I\dain Steet, Ste 102 931 Parkway Mall
ElCenro,CA92243 Napa.CA94S59

Disrict Attomey, Inyo Cormty DisEict Attorney, Nevada Comty
230 W. Lirc Stect I l0 Union Street
Bishop,CA93514 NevadaCtty, CA95959

DistictAtomey, Kan County District Attomey, OrangeCounty
l2l5 Truorn Avenue tml Civic Center Drive West
Eakerstiel4 CA9330l SantaAn4 CA 92701
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Disrict Attomey, Placa Courry
10810 tustic€ Ce,rter Drive, Ste 2210
Rosevillg CA 95678

Distriet Attoney, Plumas County
520 lvlah Sr€€q Room 4&t
Quincy, CA997t

District Atlomey, Rivcside County
4fl5 MaiD Street, lst Floor
Riverside CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramarto County
901 "G'Steet
sacram€nto, cA 9581

Distict Atomey, San Banito County
419 Fourth Stect, 2F Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

Distict Atomey,San Bcrnardino County
316 N. Mountain ViewAvenue
San Bernadino, CA 92415{004

DistictAttomey, San Diego Coudy
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attom€,y, San Francisco Cornty
850 Bryant Strce( Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Atomsy, San Joaquin Courty
Post Offrce Box 990
Stockto4 CA 95201

District Attom€y, San l.uis Obispo Cowrty
1050 Montercy Steet, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93,!08

DisEictAttom€y, San Mateo County
400 County Cr.,3d Floor
Red$ood City, CA94063

Distsict Attom€y, Santa Ba$ara Comty
1 105 Santa Ba$ora Steet
SantaBa6ar4 CA 93101

Distict Atomey, Sana Clara Courty
79 1tr761 11sd.ling Street
San Jose CA 951t0

District Attomey, SanA Cruz County
701 Oc€an Str€et, Room200
Santa Cruz CA 95060

District Attomey, Sha$a County
1525 Court Sfee( Third Floc
Redding CA9500l-1632

Dhrict Atlomey, Si€na County
PO Box457
DorvriEville, CA 95936

Distict Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Oftic€ Box 986
Yrek4 CA 96097

District Atlorn€y, Solano Courty
675 Texas Street Ste 4500
Fairfiel4 CA94533

Disfict Attomey, Sonoma Cclnty
600 Adminisration Drivg Room 2l2J
Santa Ros4 CA 95403

District Atomey, Stanislaus County
832 126 Sreet, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutler County
446 Second Street
YuhCity, CA9591

Disrict Attornry, Tdlama County
Post Ofice Box 519
RdBlutr, CA96080

District Attom€y, Trinity Coufy
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia" CA9329l

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonor4 CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura Cor,urty
800 Sou& Vicoria Avenue
Vennrr4 CA93009

Dstrict Atlorney,Yolo County
3Ol 2od Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomry, Yuba County
215 Fift Street
Marysvilh, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Atomey's Oflice
City Hdl East
200N. Main Strest, Rm 800
Los Angelcq CA 90012

SanDego CD Atomey's Office
1200 3rd Avanug Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Atlomey's Offrce
City l{all, Room 234
1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
SanFnncisco,CA 941V2

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Steet
San Josg CA 951 13


